UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DESIGN OF RECTANGULAR MICROSTRIP
PATCH ANTENNA USING COMPLEMENTARY
SPLIT RING RESONATOR (CSRR)

NUR ANNISSA SYUHADA BINTI BASARUDDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of requirements
for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

July 2013



ABSTRACT

Miniaturization of single element rectangular microstrip patch antenna (RMPA)
operating at 2.4 GHz is designed using complementary split ring resonator (CSRR)
technique. The presence of the negative effective permittivity produced by the different
arrangements of CSRR etched on the ground plane leads to antenna size reduction. At the
end of this project, the antenna designed with CSRR Pattern 3 leads to the maximum size
reduction of 41.03% whereas CSRR etched at the center produced minimum size
reduction of 31.59%. The RMPA loaded with CSRR Pattern 2 and 4 are respectively
37.64% and 35.65% smaller than the conventional single element RMPA. The antenna
designs of these compact antennas are well suited for the monolithic fabrication of

microwave active antennas used for WLAN communication system.

iv



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, through His Grace and Mercy I have finally finished this project. Firstly, I
would like to appreciate the valuable guidance and comments given by my supervisor,
Prof. Madya Dr. Mohd. Tarmizi Bin Ali who has helped me greatly throughout this

project.

[ also must express my profound sense of gratitude to Mr. Khalim for giving guidance on
proper way of using the lab equipments. Furthermore, I sincerely extend my thankfulness
to my friends and all the individuals that helped me in completing and perfecting my

research by giving valuable support and planted the seed of ideas about this project.

Special appreciation goes to my family for their big support in giving me strength to
complete this project. Lastly, to all who involved directly or indirectly to make this study

success, thank you very much and may Allah bless you. Ameen...



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL

DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ATBLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

INTRODUCTION

PROBLEM STATEMENTS

RESEARCH OBJECTIVES

SCOPE OF WORK

ORGANIZATION OF REPORT

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0

INTRODUCTION

vi

i,

iii.

.

vi,

XVIL

Xvil.



2.1 SUMMARIZATION OF PAST PAPER STUDY
2.2 MICROSTRIP ANTENNA THEORY
2.2.1 Microstrip Antenna Dimensions

2.3  CSRR CONCEPT

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.0 INTRODUCTION
3.1  FLOW CHART OF DESIGN METHODOLOGY
3.2  CONVENTIONAL SINGLE ELEMENT RMPA DESIGN
3.2.1 Width Of The Patch, W
3.2.2 Effective Dielectric Constant, &.¢f
3.2.3 Effective Length, Lsr
3.2.4 Delta Length, AL
3.2.5 Actual Length, L
3.2.6 Ground Plane’s Width, W
3.2.7 Ground Plane’s Length, L,
3.2.8 Inset Feed Size, W,
3.2.9 Inset Feed Position, y,
3.3  COMPLEMENTARY SPLIT RING RESONATOR (CSRR) DESIGN

3.3.1 Average Ring Length, A

vii

10

12

12

13

14

15

15

15

15

15

15

16

16

16

20



