## **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# DESIGN OF RECTANGULAR MICROSTRIP PATCH ANTENNA USING COMPLEMENTARY SPLIT RING RESONATOR (CSRR)

### NUR ANNISSA SYUHADA BINTI BASARUDDIN

## Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of requirements for the degree of Master of Science

### **Faculty of Electrical Engineering**

July 2013

#### ABSTRACT

Miniaturization of single element rectangular microstrip patch antenna (RMPA) operating at 2.4 GHz is designed using complementary split ring resonator (CSRR) technique. The presence of the negative effective permittivity produced by the different arrangements of CSRR etched on the ground plane leads to antenna size reduction. At the end of this project, the antenna designed with CSRR Pattern 3 leads to the maximum size reduction of 41.03% whereas CSRR etched at the center produced minimum size reduction of 31.59%. The RMPA loaded with CSRR Pattern 2 and 4 are respectively 37.64% and 35.65% smaller than the conventional single element RMPA. The antenna designs of these compact antennas are well suited for the monolithic fabrication of microwave active antennas used for WLAN communication system.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, through His Grace and Mercy I have finally finished this project. Firstly, I would like to appreciate the valuable guidance and comments given by my supervisor, Prof. Madya Dr. Mohd. Tarmizi Bin Ali who has helped me greatly throughout this project.

I also must express my profound sense of gratitude to Mr. Khalim for giving guidance on proper way of using the lab equipments. Furthermore, I sincerely extend my thankfulness to my friends and all the individuals that helped me in completing and perfecting my research by giving valuable support and planted the seed of ideas about this project.

Special appreciation goes to my family for their big support in giving me strength to complete this project. Lastly, to all who involved directly or indirectly to make this study success, thank you very much and may Allah bless you. Ameen...

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL	ii.
DECLARATION	ili.
ABSTRACT	iv.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	v.
ATBLE OF CONTENTS	vi.
LIST OF FIGURES	X.
LIST OF TABLES	xvi.
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xvii.

CHAF	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	PROBLEM STATEMENTS	1
1.2	RESEARCH OBJECTIVES	2
1.3	SCOPE OF WORK	3
1.4	ORGANIZATION OF REPORT	3
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		4
2.0	INTRODUCTION	4

vi

2.1	SUMMARIZATION OF PAST PAPER STUDY	4
2.2	MICROSTRIP ANTENNA THEORY	7
	2.2.1 Microstrip Antenna Dimensions	8
2.3	CSRR CONCEPT	10
СНА	PTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	12
3.0	INTRODUCTION	12
3.1	FLOW CHART OF DESIGN METHODOLOGY	13
3.2	CONVENTIONAL SINGLE ELEMENT RMPA DESIGN	14
	3.2.1 Width Of The Patch, W	15
	3.2.2 Effective Dielectric Constant, $\varepsilon_{reff}$	15
	3.2.3 Effective Length, $L_{eff}$	15
	3.2.4 Delta Length, $\Delta L$	15
	3.2.5 Actual Length, L	15
	3.2.6 Ground Plane's Width, $W_g$	15
	3.2.7 Ground Plane's Length, $L_g$	16
	3.2.8 Inset Feed Size, $W_0$	16
	3.2.9 Inset Feed Position, $y_0$	16
3.3	COMPLEMENTARY SPLIT RING RESONATOR (CSRR) DESIGN	19
	3.3.1 Average Ring Length, A	20